amounts used for the determination of the Prices. This reduction is determined by the
difference between:

i) the consideration paid by UnipolSai to Unipol for the acquisition of the Stakes,

 21

equal to Euro 875 million;

ii) the net assets of Linear and UniSalute pertaining to the Group, including
goodwill, as stated in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Unipol
Group, equal to Euro 266 million.

With regard to the negative impact of the pro-forma adjustments on the individual
solvency ratio (calculated according to the Partial Internal Model) and the consolidated
solvency ratio (in terms of Economic Capital) of UnipolSai, it should be noted that such
impact is mainly attributable to the negative difference between the consideration
paid by UnipolSai to Unipol for the acquisition of the UniSalute Stake and the Linear
Stake and the value attributed to the overall assets and liabilities of Linear and
UniSalute in accordance with the Solvency II valuation criteria.

The Pro-Forma Data relating to UnipolSai is shown below:

amounts in millions of euro

Data at

31/12/2016

Effects of

pro-forma

adjustments

Total pro-

forma data

at

31/12/2016

Consolidated direct insurance income  12,497 487 12,984
Non-Life direct insurance income  7,218 487 7,705
Life direct insurance income  5,279 0 5,279

Consolidated Non-Life combined ratio - direct business (*) 95.7% -0.3% 95.4%
Consolidated Non-Life combined ratio - net of reinsurance () 96.5% -0.5% 96.0%
Consolidated net income 527 39 567
Consolidated investments and liquid assets (*) 63,261 -142 63.120
Equity and reserves pertaining to the Group  6,156 -609 5.547
Consolidated solvency ratio - Economic Capital () 212% -21% 191%
Individual solvency ratio - Partial Internal Model 243% -22% 221%

(*) Combined Ratio Direct Business: sum of the loss ratio (ratio between direct incurred claims + other technical

charges and direct earned premiums) and expense ratio (ratio between management expenses and direct